RESOLUTION NO. 17-120

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City
Manager To Execute A First Amendment To The Professional Services Agreement
With AECOM In An Amount Not To Exceed $247,017 For Archeological Services
Within The Site Of The South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park Project, EPW
17-103 (CIP # 16475006)

WHEREAS, in 2010, the City of Emeryville (or it's) Redevelopment Agency (Agency)
entered into a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with URS Corporation (URS) to
perform Archeological investigations of Horton Landing Park area pursuant to General
Plan Policy CSN-P-30; and

WHEREAS, this work looked into the South Bayfront Bridge support foundations on
the east side of Union Pacific Railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, the work was halted due to the loss of major funding with the dissolution of
the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, in June 2015, after nearly 3.5 years of legal proceedings, the City of
Emeryville was successful in restoring $11.2 million in former Agency funds towards the

project; and
WHEREAS, the City is now ready to move the project forward to construction; and

WHEREAS, City Staff attempted to solicit a reactivation proposal from URS and found
that it had merged and become a part of AECOM; and

WHEREAS, former archeological staff from URS had been retained by AECOM and are
available to continue work previously halted and also expand efforts to investigate
conditions within the Project Site on the West side of the railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement with AECOM for $26,750 to begin
preliminary investigative work within the Project Site on the West side of the railroad
tracks; and

WHEREAS, AECOM has proposed to perform detailed investigative work on the Project
Site on the West side of the Railroad tracks and continue and complete investigative
work, previously halted, within the project site on the East side of the railroad tracks for

$220, 267.

WHEREAS, the proposed First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement
with AECOM increases the amount of compensation to an amount not to exceed

$247,017; and

%% CITY OF EMERYVILLE




Resolution No. 17-120

S. Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park-PSA- AECOM
City Council [July 25, 2017

Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding appropriated as part of the Capital Improvement
Program for the South Bayfront Bridge / Horton Landing Park project to cover the cost
of said Professional Services Agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City
Manager to execute a First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with
AECOM in an amount not to Exceed $247,017 for Archeological Services at the site of
The South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park Project, CIP# 16475006.

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held
Tuesday, July 25, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES: 5 Mayor Donahue, Vice Mayor Bauters and Council Members
Martinez, Medina and Patz
NOES: 0
ABSTAIN: 0
ABSENT: 0
MAYOR
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY

%% CITY OF EMERYVILLE




FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (‘First
Amendment”) is made and entered into this_ 7th  day of _ September, 2017, between
the CITY OF EMERYVILLE, a municipal corporation ("City") and AECOM Technical
Services, Inc. (“Consultant”),

WITNESSETH THAT:
WHEREAS, in early July of 2017 the City entered into a Professional Services
Agreement in an amount not to exceed $26,750 with Consultant for preliminary
archeological testing for the South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park project
(“Project”); and

WHEREAS, continuing archeological services are required for said Project prior to and
during construction of said Project; and

WHEREAS, a proposal for said continuing services was received from Consultant in the
amount of $220,267; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to said Agreement is required, increasing the contract
amount by $220,267 to an amount not to exceed $247,017; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that specialized knowledge, skills, and training are necessary
to render the services necessary to do the work contemplated under this First
Amendment; and
WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Consultant is qualified by training and
experience to render such services and the Consultant desires to provide such services;
and
WHEREAS, the public interest will be served by this First Amendment; and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:
1. Section |. B “Services” is amended to read as follows:
The services to be completed under this First Amendment Agreement are as
described in the Consultant's Proposal dated January 27, 2017, attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. Section I. C. Schedule and Completion Date is amended to read as follows:

The services to be provided by Consultant under this Agreement shall commence on
the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2018.

FOR CITY USE ONLY
Contract #: 17032-0117-PW01 CIP #: 16475006
Reso. #: 17-120 EPW #: N/A




3. Section lll. B of Compensation and Method of Payment is amended to read as
follows:

The total amount paid under this Agreement as compensation for Services
performed and reimbursement for costs incurred shall not, in any case,
exceed TWENTY-HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND AND
SEVEN-TEEN DOLLARS ($247,017) except as outlined in Section II.C.,
above. The compensation for Services performed shall be computed based
upon time and materials at the hourly rates stated in Attachment A attached
to Exhibit A. Reimbursement for costs incurred shall be limited as
follows. Long distance telephone and telecommunications, facsimile
transmission, normal postage and express mail charges, photocopying and
microcomputer time shall be at cost. Supplies and outside services,
transportation, lodging, meals and authorized subcontracts shall be at cost
plus no more than a 10% administrative burden. Automobile mileage shall
be no more than the current deductible rate set by the Internal Revenue
Service.

4. All other terms and conditions of the original Professional Services Agreement,
shall be unchanged as a result of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and the Consultant have executed this First
Amendment effective as of the date the City Manager executes this First Amendment
on behalf of the City.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF EMERYVILLE:
Weckal i @é&&é{/ﬂ Ned s
CITY ATTORNEY Carolyn Lehf:, CITY MANAGER
DATED: €-7 , 2017 AECOM

By: §"/9 K__,____,,

Title: VV'ce pe esioen ¢




AZCOM

January 27,2017 Cultural Resources Proposal, Horton Street Landing  1/27/2017

Mr. Maurice Kaufman

Public Works Director/City Engineer
City of Emeryville

1333 Park Avenue

Emeryville, CA 94608

Re:  Continuing Archaeological Services
Horton Street Landing Project, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

AECOM (formerly URS Corporation [URS]) has developed the following scope of work and
cost estimate to assist the City of Emeryville (City) with preconstruction archaeological
clearance for the Horton Street Landing Project. This scope includes a continuation of the work
initiated by URS in 2010, which was put on hold in early 2012 due to loss of Redevelopment
Agency funding; as well as additional services which have since been identified as necessary for
archaeological clearance prior to project construction on the west side of the proposed railroad
overcrossing. The new archaeological efforts outlined in this scope of work, as well as the
balance of the work which was put on hold in the original contract between the City and URS
(Contract #10111-0209-EDO1), are required to ensure that the City remains in compliance with
Conservation Policy 30 (CSN-P-30) of the City’s General Plan as well as additional state laws
regarding the disturbance of human remains and archaeological resources.

The City’s current objectives are to establish a better understanding of the subsurface conditions
as they relate to archaeological resources along the west approach for the project, and complete
the appropriate mitigation of possible significant archaeological resources prior to project
construction. In addition, the City wishes to have AECOM complete the tasks that were put on
hold in 2012 in order to finish appropriate documentation of the archaeological data recovery
excavations that occurred on the east side of the overcrossing, and complete mitigation of
impacts to significant archaeological resources for that portion of the project. Finally, the
following proposal includes additional tasks for limited archaeological monitoring during project
construction on both sides of the proposed railroad overcrossing.

AECOM is currently contracted to complete an initial geoarchaeological analysis of the
subsurface impacts associated with the west approach of the project (proposal dated January 12,
2017). This existing scope of work includes two tasks: Task 1, Project Set Up, Site Specific
Health and Safety Plan, and Project Management; and, Task 2, Geoprobe Soil Bores. The
following scope of work builds on and modifies these existing tasks. The data obtained from the
initial Geoprobe investigation will be used to inform the subsequent tasks outlined below. The
soil profiles identified through the coring program will allow for the definition of the depths and
extent of both redeposited and potentially intact significant archaeological deposits, which may
be targeted through various means, including: backhoe excavation (Task 3) in areas where no
archaeological materials or redeposited archaeological materials are present; and manual hand
AECOM

300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 400

Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: 510.893.3600
Fax: 510.874.3268



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 2 of 7
excavation (contingency Task 4) in areas where potentially significant intact archaeological
deposits are identified that need to be assessed for their significance and eligibility to the
California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR). At this time, it is assumed that no
significant CRHR-eligible archaeological resources will be encountered which would require
mitigation through data recovery excavations. If the determination is made during
implementation of Task 4 that a significant resource is present, additional scope and cost would
be necessary once the nature and extent of the resource is better understood. If such additional
work is deemed necessary, AECOM will submit to the City a supplemental proposal and budget
for these efforts.

Summary descriptions of all proposed tasks are provided below, and a cost estimate for the
proposed work is provided in Attachment A. The estimated time and materials not-to-exceed
costs are based on typical archaeological test excavations required for an area with a reasonable
potential to contain prehistoric midden deposits; however, given the unknown nature of
archaeological resources, it is possible that a greater than normal level of effort may be required
(if, for example, intact burials are encountered). AECOM will perform any additional required
work on a time and materials basis, after approval from the City.

Task 1 (modification): Project Management and Native American Coordination

This task includes modifications and additional budget to the original Task 1 authorized under
the existing proposal dated January 12, 2017. This task includes initial project set up, project
management, and other preparations prior to field work. The AECOM project manager will
maintain close communication with the City project manager throughout the duration of the
execution of the above tasks, regarding project schedule and budget. Work conducted under the
tasks outlined below will follow AECOM?’s site specific Health and Safety Plan prepared under
the existing authorization to conduct Geoprobe soil coring on the project’s west side. It is
assumed that no air monitoring will be required, but that all personnel working on site and in
direct contact with excavated soils will need to be 40-hour HAZWOPER certified.

Under this task modification, AECOM will also assist the City in communications and
coordination with the Native American community. As discussed below under Task 3, because
of the potential for encountering human remains and potentially significant prehistoric
archaeological resources, it is recommended that the City engage Native American stakeholders
prior to implementation of disturbing activities. AECOM will contact the California Native
American Heritage Commission (NAHC) in order to identify individuals recognized by the
NAHC as being culturally affiliated with the project area. On behalf of the City, AECOM will
send a letter to individuals identified by the NAHC notifying them of the project and planned
archaeological clearance activities. It is assumed that one-round of follow up phone calls will be
required and up to three in-person field meetings with Native American representatives.



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 3 of 7
Task 3 (new): Backhoe Pre-excavation

In 2011, URS used a backhoe, under the direction of an archaeologist, to excavate all but one of
the footing locations on the project’s east approach prior to project construction. The goal of this
“pre-excavation” work was to confirm that no significant archaeological resources or human
remains were present within each of the footing locations, thus ensuring appropriate treatment of
any significant archaeological resources and minimizing costly delays due to unanticipated
discoveries during project construction. AECOM will implement the same process for the
project’s west approach. Each proposed footing south of Temescal Creek and west of the railroad
tracks (Bent 2 through 11) will be excavated using a backhoe, in order to confirm the presence or
absence of significant intact archaeological deposits and/or human remains The single footing on
the east approach (Stair Support 7) that was not pre-excavated in 2011, as well as the main
bridge west footing (Bent 12) north of Temescal Creek, will also be excavated under this task.
The same process is not feasible for the remainder of the footings on the west approach north of
Temescal Creek, given that it is a highly developed and actively used pedestrian and vehicle
corridor.

Based on the results of the Geoprobe investigation (currently underway), a determination will be
made if it is sufficient to pre-excavate to the proposed final depth of each footing, or if deeper
excavation is warranted given the observed soil profile and the potential for encountering
archaeological resources due to deeper impacts associated with piers and ground improvements
below the footings. It is assumed that the maximum depth of excavation will be 10 feet bgs, but
that the average will be 6 feet or less (based on preliminary engineering designs). Each footing
will be excavated utilizing a 2 to 3 foot wide flat edge bucket. Trench side walls will be observed
by an AECOM geoarchaeologist during excavation and photographed and described.

Excavated spoils will be actively monitored and sorted for archaeological resources by an
archaeologist. Diffuse, clearly redeposited midden sediments will be screened and observed for
human remains and formal temporally diagnostic tools (e.g., flaked stone tools, shell beads, etc.),
which will be collected and temporarily housed, along with the collections from the 2011 east
side data recovery excavations, at AECOM’s archaeology lab in Oakland, California. Due to the
potential for encountering human remains, outreach to the Native American community (Task 1)
is recommended prior to excavation under this task. If skeletal elements are observed, the County
Coroner must be contacted under state law, and they will then be responsible for notifying the
NAHC, who will assign a Most Likely Descendent (MLD) to the project. Any human bone will
be collected in accordance with the recommendations of that individual. All bone which is not
readily identifiable in the field as non-human will be collected and returned to the lab for further
sorting, unless otherwise recommended by the MLD. Discovery of human remains is beyond this
current scope of work and will require a separate scope and cost estimate.

Upon completion, test pits excavated as part of this effort will be backfilled and compacted with
the backhoe bucket and wheels. Plastic sheeting and sand bags will be placed at the surface of
each completed footing excavation. AECOM is not responsible for the maintenance of the
excavation coverings prior to project construction. Two footings (Bent 9 and 10) are located in
active parking spaces. AECOM will refinish the asphalt for these two locations, in order to return



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 4 of 7
the parking spaces to active use prior to project construction, but is not responsible for the
maintenance of the asphalt prior to project construction.

Task 4 (contingency): Archaeological Test Excavations

In the event that potentially intact and/or significant archaeological deposits are encountered
during the activities described above for Task 3, additional limited hand excavations may be
necessary to assess the integrity of the deposit, the lateral and vertical extent of the deposit, and
the archaeological significance of the deposit under the CRHR. In order to determine the
potential significance and integrity of encountered archaeological deposits, an archaeological test
excavation (Phase 1) program will be designed and implemented. It is anticipated, at this time,
that test excavations will consist of one 50cm x 100cm x 100cm hand excavation unit at two of
the footing locations (total of one cubic meter excavation). Fill material overlying potentially
significant archaeological resources will be mechanically excavated and stockpiled on-site.
Archaeological hand excavation and recovery methods will be designed to assess the integrity of
the deposit, determine the adequacy of data with respect to archaeological research themes and
the potential of the deposit to answer important research questions. Limited faunal, lithic, soil,
and chronometric analysis will be conducted as necessary, to better characterize site constituents
and guide Phase 111 data recovery excavations, if determined necessary as mitigation for project
impacts.

The methods and findings of the Phase 1l test excavations, including the results of associated
laboratory studies, will be documented in the Final Archaeological Resources Report described
below under Task 5. If it is determined through the test excavations that the archaeological
deposits do not retain sufficient integrity or data potential to qualify as a unique archaeological
or historical resource under the CRHR, the final report will describe the rational by which these
conclusions were reached.

If it is determined that the deposit retains sufficient data potential and integrity to qualify as a
unique archaeological resource or historical resource under the CRHR, the test excavations
would likely need to be expanded into data recovery excavations in order to mitigate project-
related impacts. Because variability in archaeological sites makes it difficult to anticipate the
level of effort necessary, data recovery mitigation is not covered under the current scope, and
would require additional scope and budget, in consultation with the City and, possibly, Native
American representatives. At a minimum, an Archaeological Treatment Plan (ATP) would need
to be developed to guide the data recovery effort, including field and laboratory documentation
standards, definition of types of analyses that would be conducted for specific artifact and data
classes, as well as the final disposition of all recovered archaeological materials.

Task 5 (new): Reporting

The results of the coring (i.e., Geoprobe) and backhoe pre-construction excavation program
(Task 3) as well as the results of Phase Il hand test excavations (Task 4) will be included in a
Final Archaeological Resources Report (FARR) for the Horton Street Landing Project. This
FARR will be a comprehensive document of the archaeological excavations that have been
conducted to date as well as proposed herein for both the west and east approach of the project.



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 5 of 7

When the original contract for archaeological services between URS and the City was put on
hold in early 2012, Phase Il data recovery mitigatory excavations had been completed for the
east approach of the project. However, laboratory analysis (original contract Task 2a), write up
of the excavation results (Original contract Task 3/3a), and final curation of recovered artifacts
had not yet been completed. The remaining unbilled contract value for these services, at the time,
was $93,154. Remaining work necessary for completion of the east-side data recovery effort and
mitigation of project effects to the unique archaeological resource impacted there, includes:
laboratory analysis of the faunal bone (mammal, bird, and fish) portion of the collection (shell,
plant, and human osteological portions have already been processed); and stone and bone
artifact/tool analysis. As with those portions of the data recovery and lab analysis completed to
date, a portion will be conducted in-house by AECOM, while some (e.qg., fish analysis, obsidian
analysis) requires the use of subcontractors recognized as experts in the field. The laboratory
studies will be incorporated into the FARR. The final report will consist of a compilation and
write-up of all of the results from the individual analyses, including: summary of the site’s
historic context, description of field effort, soils and stratigraphic analysis, radiocarbon dating,
bone artifacts, stone artifacts, dietary remains (including shellfish, fish, mammal, and bird), and
human osteology (including isotope analysis already completed). One round of consolidated
review by the City, not requiring new data acquisition, is assumed.

Once all analysis of the collections and final reporting on that analysis is completed, the
collections will be curated in a recognized and certified archaeological collection facility (at
Sonoma State University). A curation cost of $9,800 was included (but not previously billed) in
the original contract budget (under original contract Task 2a). Given that it is not anticipated that
any significant intact archaeological site or features will be encountered during archaeological
clearance of the west approach, and only few diagnostic artifacts recovered from a disturbed
context, one additional box has been budgeted for under this task.

Task 6 (new): Monitoring

Although the preceding tasks are intended to clear the project site for archaeological resources
prior to construction, some construction-period archaeological monitoring is still warranted. It
will not be feasible to fully excavate some portions of the project prior to start of construction,
either because the design of those subsurface impacts is not yet finalized, or because such areas
are in active use by the public and access for ground disturbance has not been granted by the
property owner (see discussion above under Task 3). For the east side of the project, monitoring
was recommended during construction of the East Creek Bridge Abutment 1, Stair Support 6 and
7, as well as other planned project elements (e.g. stormwater drains, landscaping, etc.) at depths
lower than 8.25 foot elevation, which have the potential for archaeological deposits; $21,908 was
allocated in the original contract budget for these efforts. Additional monitoring is anticipated for
the west side of the project, particularly at Stair Support 1 through 5, where pre-excavation is not
feasible.

In accordance with these recommendations, AECOM will provide a qualified archaeologist to
monitor ground disturbing activities that have the potential to disturb human bone and/or
potentially significant archaeological deposits. The archaeological monitor will have the



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 6 of 7
authority to direct the City's contractor to use appropriate fine-grading techniques when
potentially sensitive soils are being excavated, to ensure adequate observation. If human skeletal
elements are observed, the City's Native American consultant will be contacted and bone will be
collected in accordance with the recommendations of that individual. All bone which is not
readily identifiable in the field as non-human will be collected and returned to the AECOM lab
for further sorting, unless otherwise recommended by the Native American consultant.
Assistance with the on-site reinternment of collected human remains is also covered under this
task. Upon completion of the construction monitoring effort, a brief letter report will be prepared
summarizing the results. Because monitoring schedule is predicated on the construction
schedule, and outside of the control of AECOM, the costs associated with this task represent a
best estimate, but may require additional scope and cost if construction schedule is altered.

Assumptions:

e The City will have a surveyor mark the corners of each proposed footing on the west side
of the railroad right-of-way, and Stair Support 7 on the east side, prior to execution of
Task 3

e No air monitoring or dust suppression required

e Personnel working in close proximity to excavated soil and open excavations need to be
40-hour HAZWOPER certified

e All spoils can be returned to the footing excavations. Backhoe bucket and wheel
compaction is sufficient, and each excavation can be covered with plastic and sand bags;
except for those two footings located in parking spaces, which will be re-asphalted. No
additional securing of the excavations is necessary after AECOM?’s demobilization from
the site.

e No chemical testing or disposal of excavated soils is required

e AECOM not required to pay for a Native American monitor

e No federal nexus for the project which would require compliance with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act

e Any additional archaeological data recovery, treatment plans, or other mitigations would
require a separate scope and budget.

e City to secure all right of entry.

e Five (10 hour) days of trenching, with a maximum of eight locations.

e One round of consolidated review for all deliverables, with no new data acquisition.

Estimated Charges and Schedule

URS requests that the City of Emeryville issue a new work order in the not-to-exceed amount of
$175,225 to implement the tasks described herein and detailed in Attachment A. An additional
fee of $45,042 would be required for implementation of optional Task 4; for a total of $220,267.
Schedule for these tasks is predicated on issuance of Notice to Proceed (NTP) and pre-marking
of the footing areas by the City. Start of the backhoe excavations under Task 3 is predicated on
the completion of Geoprobe coring under Task 2 of the original proposal, as well as the results of
Native American coordination under the modified Task 1.



Mr. Maurice Kaufman
January 26, 2017
Page 7 of 7
Limitations

AECOM will perform the services described here in a manner consistent with that level of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. This proposal is conditioned upon the negotiation of mutually
acceptable contract terms.

If you have any questions about this proposal, please contact Jay Rehor at (510) 874-1726. We
appreciate the opportunity to continue to work with you on this important project.

Sincerely,
AECOM
g N 7V
Jay Rehor Steve Leach
Senior Geoarchaeologist Vice-President, Environmental Services

Project Manager

Attachment A: Cost Estimate



Attachment A: Cost Estimate Table

Task 1 Task 3 UEELE Task 5 Task 6
(contingency)
Project
Management and Backhoe Pre- Archaeological Test Analysis and - Subtotal
SOSIIE Rates Native Amercian Excavation Excavations Reporting Monitoring Cost
Coordination
Labor Costs (AECOM)
Project Manager/Senior Geoarchaeologist (JR1) $135.00 52 48 80 150 40 $49,950.00
Senior Technical Reviewer (MH) $135.00 34 6 $5,400.00
Project Archaeologist (KK) $110.00 60 62 40 $17,820.00
Project Archaeologist (JR2) $110.00 8 18 100 $13,860.00
Archaeological Technician (AG) $90.00 8 48 80 100 120 $32,040.00
Archaeological Technician (CA) $85.00 16 62 80 $13,430.00
Osteologist (GC) $75.00 32 60 80 120 $21,900.00
CAD/ GIS Tech/ lllustrator (OA) $115.00 2 20 62 20 $11,960.00
Health and Safety Officer (SC) $135.00 4 4 $1,080.00
Editor /Word Proc. (DF) $95.00 24 6 $2,850.00
Administrator (JR3/MW) $90.00 4 4 3 3 3 $1,530.00
Subtotal Labor Hours by Task | | 74 | 136 | 341 | 677 | 435 | | 1,663
Total Labor Cost by Task | | $9,210 | $14,100 | $35,550 | $72,610 | $40,350 | | $171,820
Other Direct Costs (ODCs) and Subcontractors
ODCs (boxes/bags, GPS, camera, etc.) $400 $800 $1,200 $2,400
Native American Monitor (subcontractor)
Laboratory Analysis (subcontractors) $8,500 $8,500
Curation fees $1,200 $11,000 $11,000
Direct AMS (radiocarbon) $300 $1,800 $1,800
Fencing $1,400 $1,400 $1,400
Asphalt Refinishing (subcontractor) $4,000 $4,000
Backhoe Sub (Cornerstone Env.) $10,600 $6,440 $17,040
Markup on ODC's and Subs 5% $820 $452 $975 $60 $2,307
|T0lal ODCs | $17,220 $9,492 $20,475 $1,260 | $48,447
[roTAL BY TASK | [ s9.210 | s3320 | s4s5,042 | sos08s | $41,610 |
TOTAL COST: $175,225
Total Cost
$220,267
w/ Task 4:

Staff:

AG= Annamarie Guerrero; DF= Deborah Fournier; JR1= Jay Rehor ; KK= Kathleen Kubal;
JR2= Jennifer Raneses; MA= Melissa Walden; OA= Otto Alvarez; SC= Shannon Couch




-~ h)
ACORD’
~_—

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
0711112017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ) ) ggagcr
Marsp Risk & Insurance Services PHONE l FAX
CA License #0437153 JEA%%.E_)«L (AIC, No):
777 South Figueroa Street ADDRESS:

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Alin: LosAngeles.CeriRequesi@Marsh.Com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
06510 -STND-GAUE-17-18 07 2017 INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
'NSUREDAE CcoM INSURER B : Nalional Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, PA 19445
INSURER ¢ : lllinois Union Insurance Co 27960

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94612

INSURER D : SEE ACORD 101

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

LOS-002078609-01 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLT_\suaR
t‘rsslz2 TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvD POLICY NUMBER ﬁﬂh%%fﬁ% (hﬁ?ﬂh;%‘l{YE’XYz) LIMITS
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLO 5965891 09 04/01/2017 04/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR EQE"Q%EE§°(E§E’£§,?BM S 10,000,000
|| MED EXP (Any one person) S 5,000
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | S 10,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
| X | PoLicy D FRO Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 10,000,000
OTHER: S
- COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP 5965893 09 04/01/2017 04/01/2018 (Ea gccidenl) [ 5,000,000
X | any AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
| | ATROSNED S0 GouLED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
S
B | X [umereLtauae [ X [occur 28189121 0410172017 [04101/2018 | Eack ocCURRENCE s 3,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 3,000,000
DED l l RETENTION S S
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION SEE ACORD 101 01/01/2017 01/01/2018 X | PER | OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY — STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S 10,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? III NI/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $ 10,000,000
If yes, describe under 10,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § ,000,
> |ARCHITECTS & ENG. EON G21654693 04/01/2017  |04/01/2018 Per Claim/Agg 5,000,000
PROFESSIONAL LIAB. "CLAIMS MADE" Defense Included

ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

ty of Emeryville, 5616 Bay Street Investors, LLC and their officials, employees, agents and volunteers are named as additional insured for GL & AL coverages, but only as respects work performed by or on behalf o
e named insured and where required by wrilten contract. Waiver of Subrogalion is applicable where required by vaitten conlract vith respect to GL, AL and WC. This insurance is primary and non-contributory over
1y existing insurance and limited to liability arising out of the operalions of the named insured and where required by viritten contract viith respect to the GL & AL coverages.

ERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Emeryville

Acting Public Works Director
Altn: Andrew Clough

1333 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

T AP ——

James L. Vogel

CORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: GLO 5965891-08

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

ONLY THOSE WHERE REQUIRED BY
WRITTEN CONTRACT

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
“property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"vour work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader. than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il — Limits Of Insurance:
If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 203704 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



‘WwEsiuuad 615 fou ‘oo 0 £INAD5 DOWRINGY| JO FHIpUIpafulcso capnpuy
Zio| ey

(€L/r0} AMD B-10DL-1DN ¢ m zabey UOBS und £)1tam *cuj *3aY0 S#01UAE BOURINSU| jO [T1DjRW payduldoo sepnpuy
€Lro}mo B-LooL-1D-n

SUOIIBIBII3Q AU} U] UAMOYS BDURJNSUY JO GYiw] 9jqes)d de 8U| 352310U) JOU ||BYS JUBUIASIOPUS S| L
‘659 61 JAABYD UM

'5Uo|leIeRIQ ) Uf U/AOYS BduBINSU| JO sywp a|qesjidde ay) 13pun ajqeeay °z

J0 ‘iuowaaibe uojm 10 jorIju0d udnum ey Aq paninboy L

QIUBINS U JO JUNOWR By} §] PAINSU| [EUOIUPPE B} JO JEyaq o Aed
11 DA% IS0 W DY] JUWDIBT UDILIM JO 9LI|U0D A @ AQ posNbias S| poINSU JeuoippPE DY) O} PapIN0Id aBLIOA0 J|

faauminsu|
Jo sy = 1) uojl23g 0] pappe 5 Bumojio} ay) ‘spainsuy IeUOIIpRE 363y} 0} PapIOYE 9DUBINGY| BY) O} J99dSAI YIWA '
‘PAINSUI |BUONIIPPE Y116 10) BPIN0Jd O} JudWRIBE UBYLIM
10 JoeU0D ualuM By} Aq pasNbal ase NoA Yojum jey) UUBU} Japeaiq aq jou |jim paJnsul jeuoyppe Yans o) papiaye
22URINSUI DY} 'O WDDIBE UIPUA JO JIEHU0D LAYIA € Ag pasinba 61 paINsul jouolippe 9y) o) pappald obzionod )| 'z
pue ‘mej Aq papiuusd Juaixe oy o) salidde Ajuo PaJnsuj [euoliippe yaNs o} papioye asueinsujayL ‘L
(13AAMOH
‘poInsu| [euojyppe
1EY) Jo) paunoyuad suojiesado Bujohiuo oA jo ino Buspe Ainaey oy 1padsas yyas Ajuo 1Nq 'aroqe 9npayas ayy
Ul umoys uojjeziueliso Jo uossad ay) pasnsu| jeucyippe ue se 8PNRUI 0] PAPUBWE 6] PIINSU| UY S| OUAA ~ || UO|PIS "y

("uawas opua s|y) 01 ajqeaydde
SC Suo[jeie[daQ ay) uj umoLs aq [lja luswasiapua sy aj9|dwas o} palNbas uojjeuoju| ‘aroqe sicadde Anua auyy)

13811u0d uappmAq pannbal se asoly) Aluo
‘uojiezjueb.q 4o uassad Jo JwaN

"paBueyoun ujewas £21j0d 8|y} o SUOHIPUOD PUE SULIB) JBY}O |

31NA3HasS
‘s15eq A10JNquIU0a
lied aliriaAaog Aljigel [eauag |eduawwoyn -uou pue Ascwyd © uo pansy lcuojiippe oYy o) a6vIaA0D Oppold 0} judwadlbe UQJuM 10 RBIUOD UM
9U} JapUN PIPIOIM FIUBINGU] SBUIPO W JUDUIEIOPUD S1U L e Aq paanhos s| Avjjod o sroym pue Adjlod Jayjo yons uo paimsu) pawep e 8] pRinsu| jeuoiyppe. au) Yojum Uy

Aajiod Aue o) A dde jou saop uojsinald sjy L .)ins, Jo wije|d 'asuayo *,eaualinado, awes Y} Jo) sBiesanad Bujpiacsd
Kajjed sayjoue uo painsu) ICUQ|}ippE UB B pooA0d o6t 6] Adjlod no ua POJNSU| [BUOIP B O} YDIYM Ul ‘paINSU|
IBUQ|ijppe Ue o] 3jqe|ieae 'siseq Jayjo Aue uo Jo uabujiuod 'sseaxa ‘Aewpd 13Y13ym *aaueins U Jaylo ay) Jo Auy

{JaA0 §630X%3 6] BOURINGU) 6|YL
‘suopipuoy Aljjiqey [gsauag

"ATIN43NYO LI QY3¥ ASvaTd 'A2170d FHL SO NYHO LNIWISHOANE SIHL

12[243WIWOY = Al U0}1I3S JO UOI|PUOY BaURINSU| J3UIQ 3yl Jo 'q'p ydeibesed o) pappe s ydesGered Bumorojayl 2z
000-02€52 SL0Z/LO/MO LLOZ/LO/FO SLOZ/LOFO  |80-L685965 019 ‘NAINS Ul |EUGIYPPE BY) O] B|qEJjEAR BOUBINS U JL10 AUB WI0J} UAYINqLIUGS
‘walg Uiy uaL "Lppy "ON 03nFosy ‘PUIRARAUI | "pd 0 9pa %3 | pd b arq W3 ‘0N Losod 1396 jou pue Aewyd 2q 32 ueinsu| s|y) eyl Juawaalbe u 0WIM Jo jaeIu0d U UM Aq pasnbas ase nop q

Pue lsduensuyieyio yans Jopun PaJnsu| pewen e 9) painsy jeuo|)|ppe 8yl

IU—M:N Jey) papwosd painsug

IeUQHIP P& UE 0} Djqe|iere 2duRING Uf J3Y0 AUB WOJ) UOINQLILUOD Xaas 10 Ui pue o} Aigwyid 6| 3dueinsy| sjyL
@ ﬁOUEG._ﬂmEH %hﬁ—u:_._mc sdojodenuo)d 22URINSU| A0INQLILOIUO N PUR ALy
§ = 3 ‘suonpuUo)
30 S3assar] SPUMO pa.msuj ?Eob_vtd« Aulge|T jpsuan @RsWWeY - Al uojsag jo uojiipuoy FduRINSUl  JAYIO AYJ O] P IPPE &) BUMGI0) BYL ‘L
. -Juswasiopus qY) Aq papaid abesenos ay) jo sesodindeyyiod ‘g
9102/ T0/0 1 d

801635965 Q19
saviplIqns 311 pur NQJFV



AECOM and Its Subsidiaries
BAP 5965893-08
Eff 04/01/2016

POLICY NUMBER: BAP 5965893-08 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04441013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: AECOM and its Subsidiaries
Endorsement Effective Date:
04/01/2016

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): .
Only those where required by written contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us condition does not apply to the
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
to the “accident" or the "loss" under a contract with
that person or organization.

CA 04441013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



DATE (MMWDD/YYYY)

s I |
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE .0 . | "7t

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER [ ockton Insurance Brokers, LLC GoNTACT
19800 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1250 PHONE | FAX
CA License #0F15767 AL A8l Nal;
Irvine 92612 ADDRESS:
049-252-4400 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A: ¥¥* SEFE ATTACHMENT #%%
INSURED
AECOM INSURER B :
1392522 AECOM Technical Services, Inc. INSURER C :
300 Lakeside Dr., St.e 400 INSURERD :
Oakland CA 94612 ————
INSURER F :
COVERAGES AECTEOI CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14488721 REVISION NUMBER: AXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL{_SUBR' POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE wvD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MN/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENGE s XXXXXXX
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 1S XX XX XXX
MED EXP (Any one person) s XXXXXXX
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |5 XX XXXXX
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s XXXXXXX
POLICY FRO- Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | s XXXXXXX
OTHER: 3
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE (Ea accident) S XXXXXXX
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) |S XX XX XXX
OWNED SCHEDULED i
| iour [ e o s XO0000K
-OWNED AM,
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident) s XXXXXXX
s XXXXXXX
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE s XXXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 XXXXXXX
DED I l RETENTIONS s XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
A | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN Y | SEEATTACHED ACORD 101 | 1/1/2017 inoig | X Stare | |87
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000.000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] s 1.000.000
Il yes, describe under I
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicY UMIT | s 1.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be if more space Is required)
Notice of Cancellation applies per attached endorsement. Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached endorsement(s) or policy language.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION _ See Attachments

14488721

The City of Emeryville

Maurice Kaufman, Public Works Dir./City Engineer
1333 Park Avenue

Emeryville CA 94608

AUTHORIZED REPR|
S . fore—
| : o

© 1988-2015’ACGRD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)




THIS.ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy
unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to
preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 1/1/2017 forms a part of Policy No. SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

Issued to AECOM
AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

By *** SEE ATTACHMENT ***

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION TO SCHEDULED ENTITIES
(WORKERS' COMPENSATION ONLY)

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and
1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;

2. the Named Insured or, if applicable, any other employers named in Item 1 of the Information Page is underan
existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate holder(s) when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate
Holder(s)") and the Named Insured has provided the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, either:

(a) the name of the entity shown on the certificate, a contact name at-such entity and the U.S. Postal Service mailing
address of each such entity; or

(b) the email address of a contact at each such entity; and

3. prior to the effective date of cancellation, the Named Insured confirms to the Insurer, either directly or through its
broker of record, that the persons or organizations set forth in the Schedule below, as well as their respective
addresses listed, should continue to be a part of the Schedule and, if not, the names of the persons or organizations
that should be deleted,

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") to each such Certificate Holder(s) confirmed by the
Named Insured in writing to be correctly a part of the Schedule within 30 days after the Named Insured confirms the
accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer; provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated
above, then the Advice will be provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the
Named Insured confirms the accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer.

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided and subsequently confirmed by the Named
Insured in writing, will serve as proof that the Insurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the cancellation of this policy or
the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this policy.

The following definitions apply to this endorsement:
1. Named Insured means the first named employer in ltem 1 of the Information Page of this policy.

2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Information Page of this policy.

WC 99 00 58
(Ed. 04/11)

Attachment Code: D461827
Master ID: 1392522, Certificate ID: 14488721



